Government of Western Australia

Department of Transport

Empowering a
thriving community

Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants
Goldfields-Esperance Projects

2009-10

2009-10

2009-10

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2011-12

2011-12

2011-12

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

Objective ID:

Airport

Forrest

Kalgoorlie-
Boulder

Wanarn

Esperance

Esperance

Kalgoorlie -
Boulder

Kambalda

Laverton

Esperance

Esperance

Kalgoorlie -
Boulder

Eucla

llkurlka

Laverton

Laverton

Leonora

Project

Single coat spray seal the runways

Install animal exclusion and aviation
security fencing

Upgrade current lighting with
rechargeable sensor light

Erect 5.1km of 17 line fence (1.8m
high) around the airport perimeter

Create an Airport Master Plan and
Conceptual terminal layout design plan

Purchase and install a CCTV system
and review the Airport Master Plan

Develop an Airport Master Plan

Purchase and install a 30,000 litre Jet
Al fuelling facility

Construct an extension to the apron
and move the refuelling bowser

Development of passenger security
screening facilities at the terminal

Installation of bollards to increase
security into the terminal

Develop an Airport Master Plan,
upgrade navigation aids and runway
lighting

Roll and grade the airstrip and
purchase and install a solar illuminated
windsock

Develop an Airport Master Plan

Upgrade the electricity supply to three
phase from the grid and purchase and
install apron lighting

Bitumen seal and line mark the apron

Total Project
Cost (ex GST)

$645,650

$140,415

$31,091

$73,340

$91,464

$261,286
$40,000

$318,717

$260,219

$2,542,621

$25,262

$47,050

$104,878

$45,040

$81,664

$71,201

RADS

Contribution

(ex GST)
$273,757

$70,207

$14,700

$36,670

$45,000

$104,750
$20,000

$158,746

$130,109

$1,126,000

$12,631

$23,473

$58,770

$22,470

$29,922

$35,400
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2012-13

2012-13

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

Objective ID:

Airport

Norseman

Tjuntjuntjara

Eucla

Leonora

Norseman

Norseman
Kalgoorlie -
Boulder

Kalgoorlie -
Boulder

Kybo

Laverton
Laverton

Leonora

Leonora

Coonana

Rawlinna

Norseman

Tjuntjuntjara

Project

Purchase and install animal exclusion
fencing

Install permanent airstrip lighting,
replace damaged airstrip cones and
conduct surface grading

Install a new windsock pole with solar
lighting and pilot activation, and
upgrade the existing runway lights

Upgrade the standby generator and
apron floodlights

Upgrade the airstrip signal area to
become more distinctive for arriving
aircraft

Conduct a feasibility and engineering
study for the runway, taxiway and
apron areas

Replace the Runway 11/29 lighting
cable circuit

Develop an Airport Asset Management
Plan

Resurface and lengthen the existing
strip to meet RFDS standards

Line marking, runway surface
enrichment and geotechnical testing

Upgrade the runway lighting

Undertake a rejuvenation seal and
repaint marking works on the runway

Repair the taxiway and apron
pavement area

Upgrade airstrip markings, windsock
indicator structure and lighting for night
operations

Upgrade airstrip markings, windsock
indicator structure and lighting for night
operations

Raise the level of the airstrip for all
weather use and install solar lighting for
the runway, taxiway, and apron areas

Conduct surface grading of the airstrip

Total Project
Cost (ex GST)

$33,067

$87,743

$29,774

$77,332

$9,632

$56,291

$542,844

$72,365

$21,300

$320,524
$452,606

$276,808

$940,478

$11,395

$11,395

$4,170,012

$36,355

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$16,675

$70,480

$14,629

$38,666

$3,602

$27,500

$103,194

$36,183

$10,650

$160,262
$224,400

$138,404

$470,239

$5,698

$5,698

$496,512

$18,178
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2017-19

2017-19
2017-19
2017-19

2017-19

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2021-23

2021-23

2021-23

2021-23

2021-23

2023-25
2023-25

2023-25

2023-25

Airport

Esperance

Tjuntjuntjara
Tjuntjuntjara
Prenti Downs

Warakurna
(Giles)

Kalgoorlie-
Boulder

Kalgoorlie-
Boulder

Laverton

Leonora

Tjuntjuntjara

Leonora

Ravensthorpe

Ravensthorpe

lIkurlka

Tjuntjuntjara

Esperance

lIkurlka

Wiluna

Ravensthorpe

Project

Develop a dedicated water bombing
aircraft apron area

Surface grading of the airstrip
Install airstrip fencing

Installation of runway lights
Extend the apron

Replace terminal air conditioners and
associated works

Develop a Strategic Airport Assets and
Financial Management Framework

Build an additional apron and taxiway

Upgrade lighting to main runway and
apron

Surface grade the airstrip, construct an
all-weather passenger shelter and
provide LED windsock solar lighting

Security perimeter fencing

Undertake a CASA compliant
Ravensthorpe Airport Wildlife
Management Plan

Runway lighting upgrade and
installation of CCTV

Replace windsock, improve runway
surface, runway strip and flyover area

Improve the runway surface and
replace windsock, airstrip lights and
batteries

Replace the apron lighting

Provide batteries for the solar windsock

Runway pavement renewal, fuel

resistant membrane on aircraft parking
areas, runway reseal rejuvenation and
construction of additional aircraft bays

Develop an Aerodrome Master Plan

Total Project
Cost (ex GST)

$62,312

$49,815
$137,227
$30,743

$31,403

$493,609

$24,300

$954,501

$665,814

$73,874

$489,320

$8,305

$18,888

$11,102

$41,981

$20,512
$566

$623,510

$113,288

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$31,156

$14,640
$68,613
$13,141

$31,403

$98,722

$24,300

$218,830

$249,254

$36,937

$244,660

$4,018

$14,166

$8,327

$20,991

$8,756
$566

$311,755

$40,000

Objective ID:

Total Goldfields - Esperance RADS contribution $5,443,810
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