Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants Goldfields-Esperance Projects

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2009-10	Forrest	Single coat spray seal the runways	\$645,650	\$273,757
2009-10	Kalgoorlie- Boulder	Install animal exclusion and aviation security fencing	\$140,415	\$70,207
2009-10	Wanarn	Upgrade current lighting with rechargeable sensor light	\$31,091	\$14,700
2010-11	Esperance	Erect 5.1km of 17 line fence (1.8m high) around the airport perimeter	\$73,340	\$36,670
2010-11	Esperance	Create an Airport Master Plan and Conceptual terminal layout design plan	\$91,464	\$45,000
2010-11	Kalgoorlie - Boulder	Purchase and install a CCTV system and review the Airport Master Plan	\$261,286	\$104,750
2010-11	Kambalda	Develop an Airport Master Plan	\$40,000	\$20,000
2010-11	Laverton	Purchase and install a 30,000 litre Jet A1 fuelling facility	\$318,717	\$158,746
2011-12	Esperance	Construct an extension to the apron and move the refuelling bowser	\$260,219	\$130,109
2011-12	Esperance	Development of passenger security screening facilities at the terminal	\$2,542,621	\$1,126,000
2011-12	Kalgoorlie - Boulder	Installation of bollards to increase security into the terminal	\$25,262	\$12,631
2012-13	Eucla	Develop an Airport Master Plan, upgrade navigation aids and runway lighting	\$47,050	\$23,473
2012-13	llkurlka	Roll and grade the airstrip and purchase and install a solar illuminated windsock	\$104,878	\$58,770
2012-13	Laverton	Develop an Airport Master Plan	\$45,040	\$22,470
2012-13	Laverton	Upgrade the electricity supply to three phase from the grid and purchase and install apron lighting	\$81,664	\$29,922
2012-13	Leonora	Bitumen seal and line mark the apron	\$71,201	\$35,400

Objective ID: Page 1 of 3

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2012-13	Norseman	Purchase and install animal exclusion fencing	\$33,067	\$16,675
2012-13	Tjuntjuntjara	Install permanent airstrip lighting, replace damaged airstrip cones and conduct surface grading	\$87,743	\$70,480
2013-15	Eucla	Install a new windsock pole with solar lighting and pilot activation, and upgrade the existing runway lights	\$29,774	\$14,629
2013-15	Leonora	Upgrade the standby generator and apron floodlights	\$77,332	\$38,666
2013-15	Norseman	Upgrade the airstrip signal area to become more distinctive for arriving aircraft	\$9,632	\$3,602
2013-15	Norseman	Conduct a feasibility and engineering study for the runway, taxiway and apron areas	\$56,291	\$27,500
2015-17	Kalgoorlie - Boulder	Replace the Runway 11/29 lighting cable circuit	\$542,844	\$103,194
2015-17	Kalgoorlie - Boulder	Develop an Airport Asset Management Plan	\$72,365	\$36,183
2015-17	Kybo	Resurface and lengthen the existing strip to meet RFDS standards	\$21,300	\$10,650
2015-17	Laverton	Line marking, runway surface enrichment and geotechnical testing	\$320,524	\$160,262
2015-17	Laverton	Upgrade the runway lighting	\$452,606	\$224,400
2015-17	Leonora	Undertake a rejuvenation seal and repaint marking works on the runway	\$276,808	\$138,404
2015-17	Leonora	Repair the taxiway and apron pavement area	\$940,478	\$470,239
2015-17	Coonana	Upgrade airstrip markings, windsock indicator structure and lighting for night operations	\$11,395	\$5,698
2015-17	Rawlinna	Upgrade airstrip markings, windsock indicator structure and lighting for night operations	\$11,395	\$5,698
2015-17	Norseman	Raise the level of the airstrip for all weather use and install solar lighting for the runway, taxiway, and apron areas	\$4,170,012	\$496,512
2015-17	Tjuntjuntjara	Conduct surface grading of the airstrip	\$36,355	\$18,178

Objective ID: Page 2 of 3

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)	
2017-19	Esperance	Develop a dedicated water bombing aircraft apron area	\$62,312	\$31,156	
2017-19	Tjuntjuntjara	Surface grading of the airstrip	\$49,815	\$14,640	
2017-19	Tjuntjuntjara	Install airstrip fencing	\$137,227	\$68,613	
2017-19	Prenti Downs	Installation of runway lights	\$30,743	\$13,141	
2017-19	Warakurna (Giles)	Extend the apron	\$31,403	\$31,403	
2019-21	Kalgoorlie- Boulder	Replace terminal air conditioners and associated works	\$493,609	\$98,722	
2019-21	Kalgoorlie- Boulder	Develop a Strategic Airport Assets and Financial Management Framework	\$24,300	\$24,300	
2019-21	Laverton	Build an additional apron and taxiway	\$954,501	\$218,830	
2019-21	Leonora	Upgrade lighting to main runway and apron	\$665,814	\$249,254	
2019-21	Tjuntjuntjara	Surface grade the airstrip, construct an all-weather passenger shelter and provide LED windsock solar lighting	\$73,874	\$36,937	
2021-23	Leonora	Security perimeter fencing	\$489,320	\$244,660	
2021-23	Ravensthorpe	Undertake a CASA compliant Ravensthorpe Airport Wildlife Management Plan	\$8,305	\$4,018	
2021-23	Ravensthorpe	Runway lighting upgrade and installation of CCTV	\$18,888	\$14,166	
2021-23	Ilkurlka	Replace windsock, improve runway surface, runway strip and flyover area	\$11,102	\$8,327	
2021-23	Tjuntjuntjara	Improve the runway surface and replace windsock, airstrip lights and batteries	\$41,981	\$20,991	
2023-25	Esperance	Replace the apron lighting	\$20,512	\$8,756	
2023-25	Ilkurlka	Provide batteries for the solar windsock	\$566	\$566	
2023-25	Wiluna	Runway pavement renewal, fuel resistant membrane on aircraft parking areas, runway reseal rejuvenation and construction of additional aircraft bays	\$623,510	\$311,755	
2023-25	Ravensthorpe	Develop an Aerodrome Master Plan	\$113,288	\$40,000	
Total Goldfields - Esperance RADS contribution \$5,443,810					

Objective ID: Page 3 of 3